Common shares 149,400 149,400,000
Total paid-up share capital 150,000 150,000,000

During the year, pursuant to the SEC’s approval of the Company’s registration statement of its
public offering of its shares of stock, the Company issued an additional SIX THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED FORTY (6,640) common shares. The related share premium arising thereof, after
deducting transaction costs associated with the issuance of shares amounted to ₱126,160,000. The
common share offer price amounted to ₱250,000 up to ₱400,000 per block [one (1) block = ten (10)
common shares].

In 2018, the SEC approved the increase in authorized share capital from ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY MILLION (₱120,000,000) PESOS to TWO HUNDRED FORTY MILLION
(₱240,000,000) PESOS divided into TWO HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND (240,000)
SHARES at ONE THOUSAND (₱1,000) PESOS PER SHARE.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company has fifty-three (53) shareholders, each owning
100 or more shares of the Company’s shares of stock. Founder’s shares have the exclusive right to
vote and be voted upon in for the election of directors for five (5) years from the date of registration.